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TO DIRECTOR (44-38861) 

FROM MEMPHIS (44-1987) 3P 

MURKIN. 

"THE COMMERCIAL APPEAL," MEMPHIS MORNING NEWSPAPER, HAD 

ARTICLE ON PAGE ONE, OCT. SIXTEEN, SIXTY EIGHT, CAPTIONED AS 

FOLLOWS: "LECTURE BY FBI AGENT ANGERS RAY'S ATTORNEY." THIS 

ARTICLE WRITTEN BY CHARLES EDMUNDSON, WHO WAS ONE OF REPORTERS 

CITED FOR CONTEMPT BY JUDGE W. PRESTON BATTLE IN SEPT., SIXTY EIGHT. 

ARTICLE PREPARED BY EDMUNDSON QUOTES HANES AS COMPLAINING 

COURT ORDER "PROTECTS THE PROSECUTION AND ONLY MUZZLES THE DEFENSE.' 

ARTICLE FURTHER STATES THAT HANES HAS DECLARED PROSECUTION 

WITNESSES HAVE BEEN MAKING PUBLIC STATEMENTS CONVICTING HIS CLIENT 

AND HE HAS HAD NO CHANCE TO COUNTER THEM. HANES REPORTBDL!f-::'CIJJED 

A LECTURE BY GEORGE BONEBRA~E, AN FBI FINGERPRINT SPECIALIST, IN 

WITmltTA, KANSAS, SEPT. ELEVEN, AND QUOTED ON PAGE ONE OF THE 

WITCHITA:1:BEACON. THE BEACON IDENTIFIES BONEBRAKE AS A MAN WHO 

"LED THE SEARCH THROUGH THOUSANDS OF FINGERPRINTS ON FILE WITH THE 

FBI H~ADQUARTERS IN WASHINGTON SEEKING IDENTIFICATION OF THE KILLER" 
41rte1..- r!f 
fef ... .- . ?.' BONEBRAKE QUOTED AS SAYING IN WICHITA, "I WA~A LE TO / . 

• J. v--/ ~- -6/---
A. M .. """"'f'ESTIFY THAT THE LATENT FINGERPRINTS WE FOUND ~ ME Hl~ED 
A. M •• I •••.• ~. , 

RGJ:ME 
Spec. •• , 0 

I ii' --~4--_ / I) 
Sent L - .:>~ Per __ ._sc---~-----

Special Ag nt in Charge FiLJi:__ ft-------· 
I , 
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PAGE TWO 

THOSE TAKEN OF THE MAN ARRESTED IN LONDON, AND THAT THE SAME PRINTS 

MATCHED THOSE TAKEN OF JAMES EARL RAY WHILE HE WAS AT THE MISSOURI 

PENITENT IA RY." 

BONEBRAKE REPORTEDLY WAS ADDRESSING A WITCHITA AREA POLICE 

SEMINAR ON FINGERPRINT IDENTIFICATION. ARTICLE CONTINUES BY 

STATING THAT FRANK GAROFOLO, ASST. CITY EDITOR OF THE WITCHITA 

BEACON, SA ID YESTERDAY, '1N:~WSMEN WERE PERMITTED TO ATTEND THE 

LECTURE AND NOTHING WAS PUT OFF THE RECORD AT THE POLICE SEMINAR. 

A MAJOR IN THE WITCHITA POLIDE DEPARTMENT OBJECTED THE NEXT DAY, 

MR. GAROFOLO SAID, THAT THE SPEECH HAD BEEN QUOTED TOO MUCH IN 

DETAIL. 

JUDGE W. PRESTON BATTLE HAS ACKNOWLEDGED, ACCORDING TO THE 

ARTICLE, THAT HIS POWER TO LIMIT PUBLICITY APPLIED ONLY IN THE 

BOUNDERIES OF HIS JUDICIAL DISTRICT, SHELBY COUNTY, TENN. 

HANES HAS SAID THAT THE ORDER HAS A DIFFERING EFFECT AND IS 

QUOTED AS FOLLOWS: "WHILE THE ACCUSED AND HIS ATTORNEYS HAVE BEEN 

ORDERED NOT TO GIVE INTERVIEWS, KEY WITNESSES FOR THE PROSECUTION, 

SUCH AS MR. BONEBRAKE, HAVE BEEN FREE TO MAKE STATEMENTS." 

ATTORNEY GEN. RAMSEY CLARK STATED ON TELEVISION THAT RAY COMMITTED 

THIS CRIME WITH NO CONSPIRACY INVOLVED. WHEN I SAY THE CONTRARY 

Approved: _________ _ Sent ______ M Per _____ _ 
Special Agent in Charge 
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I AM HELD IN CONTEMPT." 

THIS MORNING, DON OWENS (FORMER FBI AGENT), WHO WAS MEMBER 

OF PANEL OF ATTORNEYS WHO ASSISTED JUDGE BATTLE IN CONNECTION 

WITH CONTEMPT HEARINGS, CONTACTED SAC. 

OWENS STATED THAT PANEL OF ATTORNEYS WOULD MEET THIS 

MORNING AND DISCUSSION WOULD BE HELD REGARDING STATEMENTS ATTRI­

BUTED TO BONEBRAKE WHICH APPEARED IN NEWSPAPER. OWENS SAID THAT 

AMONG THE QUESTIONS THAT WOULD BE ASKED OF HIM WOULD BE: 

(1) DID BONEBRAKE MAKE THE STATEMENTS AS ATTRIBUTED TO 

HIM IN THE PRESS? 

(2) WHO IS BONEBRAKE? 

(3) WHERE WERE THESE STATEMENTS MADE, IF MADE AT ALL·? 

(4) WHEN WERE THEY MADE AND WHY WERE THEY MADE? 

OWENS HAS ADVISED THAT HE WOULD APPRECIATE A PROMPT 

ANSWER, IF POSSIBLE, TO HIS QUESTIONS SO THAT HE WILL BE IN A 

BETTER POSITION TO CLARIFY SITUATION AS REPORTED IN THE NEWSPAPERS. 

END 

Approved: _________ _ Sent ______ M Per _____ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 
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TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

l 
!5010-108 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 111112 EDITION 
GSA FPMR ('1 CFR) IOI-It.I 

) 
UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
File (44-1987) 

ASAC C. O. HALTER 

MURKIN 

DATE: 10/18/68 

ReButel to Memphis, 10/17/68, furnishing information 
to be made available to Attorney DON OWENS based upon position 
of Fingerprint Examiner BONEBRAKE. 

I gave this information to Mr. OWENS, 10/18/68. 
Mr. OWENS was very glad to have the information and also 
stated he would like to have a copy of the newspaper article 
so that he could make a comparison of the information which 
appeared in the newspaper article in Wichita with the article 
which appeared in the Memphis Commercial Appeal. He stated 
that he would not need this article until Monday, October 21, 
1968. 

Through telephonic contact with the Kansas City Off~ce, 
I was informed that copies of the Wichita article were being 
forwarded to the Memphis Office, 10/18/68. 

I telephonically communicated with Mr. NORMAN McDANIEL 
of the Identification Division of the Bureau, 10/18/68, at which 
time he was informed of the above. He stated he did not see 
any objection to our making a copy of the Wichita newspaper 
article available to Mr. OWENS. 

COH:ME 
(1) 

n1v ff'-lv/1--M:~_ tf--~ 
--.-•--~-----·•·--- 1 : . . . ! 

~.:':,_' ... ~ 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
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George Bonebrake ia a Piagerpriat Expert wllo 
presented detailed testimony in open court in London, 
Eqlaad, in coaaeetion with tM extradition of aay. Tbe 
teetiaoay received widespread publicity in..,,. media 
throughout the 11FOrld. 

During a police school eonchlcted by Bonebrake at 
Wichita, Kaaua, Septeaber 9 - 13, 1988,in a elose<l aesaion. 
aealters of tile clan atteapted to query Bonebrake as to 
details of fiaprpriat teat1--,-. Boaebnke pye ao facta 
other tlaan wbat bad already been quoted by tl&e pres• con­
oeraing his London teatimoay and tllia in only very brief 
faallion. Bo IRllllbera of the pr••• were present. on one 
oecaaioa dlll'iDC tlte school, __..rsof tbe preu wre 
t,riefly invited to take pllotegrapbe and to collect data 
for a story eeacerning tile lldlool. A Blelllber of tbe class 
remarked to a reporter tbat Boaebrake na ftncerprint 
expert in tlte Ray caae. TIie reporter tben said be recalled 
Boaebraa•a naae. tfo furtlaer d.iseuuioa occurred at this 
seasion or any otber sesaioas of the class .. 

Bonebrake states uaequivocally that uy •uotat1oas 
in the pr••• otherwise are outri&bt fabricatiou and falee­
boode. WIien Boaebra.ke tNtitied in Loa4on, aucb teatillon:, 
becall8 public source -terial and any furtlter elaboration 
frOII any otlter aource is pure fabricatioa. 
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FBI MEY\PHI S 

FBI WASH DC 

92 2A ;'1 UR G ENT 1 0 - 1 7 - 6 8 BJ P 

TO MEMPHIS 44-1987 

FROM DI I=? ECTOR 44-388 61 2P 

~HJRKI N 

REURTEL OCTOBER SIXTEEN CONCERNING ARTICLE APPEi\RI~J3 IN 

nTHE CO~MERCIAL APPEAL." INFOR~ DO~ OWENS GEORGE BONEBRAKE 

IS FINGERPRINT EXPERT WHO P~E:3ENTED DETAILED TE:3TP.lONY IN OPEN 

COU'.'.?T IN LONDON, E\JGLAND, IN CONNECTIOt'1 WITH EXTRADITION OF 

'RAY. TESTif1lONY RECEIVED WIDESPREl\D PUBLICITY IN NEWS MEDIA 

THROUGHOUT WORLD. DURING POLICE SCHOOL CONDUCTED BY BONE-

BRAKE AT WICHITA, KANSAS, 3EPTEMBE1i NINE THROUGH THrnEEN 

L(\ST IN A CLOSED SESSION MEMBERS OF CLASS ATTEMPTED TO G)UEqy 

BONEBRAKE AS TO DETAILS OF FINGERPRINT TESTI~ONY. BO~EBRAKE 

GAVE NO FACTS OTHE\1 Tl-!AN l•NAT HAI) ALREADY BEEN QUOTED BY 

PRESS CONCERNING HIS LONDO:•J TESTIMONY AU) THIS IN ONLY VEP,Y 

BRIEF FASHION. NO ME'.'1BERS OF PRESS WERE PRESHJT. Oi\J ONE 

OCC1~SIO'-J DURING SCHOOL, ME:"1BERS OF PRESS WERE BRIEFLY IN­

VITED TO TAKE PHOTOGRAPHS AND TO COLLECT DATA FOR STORY 

END AGE ONE 
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PAGE T\110 

CONCERNING POLICE SCHOOL. MEt,1B ER OF CLASS REMA '1K ED TO A 

REPORT.ER THAT BONEBRAKE WAS FINGERPRINT EXPERT IN RAY CASE. 

REPORTER THEN SAID HE RECALLED BONEBRAKE'S NAME. NO FURTHER 

DISCUSSIO"J OCCURRED .AT THIS SESSIO'.'<J OR ANY OTHER SESSIONS OF 

CLASS. BONEBRAKE STATES UNEQUIVOCALLY THAT ANY QUOTATIONS 

IN PRESS OTHERWISE ARE OUTRIGHT FABRICATIONS AND FALSEHOODS. 

WHEN BONEBRAKE TES TI FI ED IN LONDON SUCH TEST! MONY BECAME 

PU3LIC SOURCE Ml\TERIAL AND ANY FURTHER ELABORATION FROM ANY 

OTHER SOURCE IS PURE F'ABRICATI ON. 

END 

MEN 

FBI MEMPHIS 
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(Mount Clipping in Space Below} 

Identifying I(ing 

\ssassin Suspect Explained 
By BERNIE WARD 
Beacon Staff Writer 

- · here Wednesday, Bonebrake, a quiet, 
unassuming man, discussed the Ray case 
and others he has been involved in 
during his 27 years with the FBI. One man sitting in a Memphis, Tenn., 

jail cell knows only too well what kind of 
an expert George Bonebrake is. 

James Earl Ray, awaiting trial as the 
accused assassin of Dr. Martin Luther 
King last spring, is in that cell largely 
through the efforts of Bonebrake. 

Bonebrake, one of the FBI's most 
respected fingerprint experts, is in 
Wichita conducting a seminar on 
fingerprint identification for area 
law enforcement agencies. 

FOLLOWING the assassination of Dr. 
King, Bonebrake led the search through 
thousands of fingerprints on file at the 
Washington, D.C., FBI headquarters for 
the identification of the killer. 

After Ray was arrested earlier this 
summer in London, England, Bonebrake 
was the government's star witness in the 
extradition proceedings that followed. 
And it was his expert testimony that 
identified the man being held by Scotland 
Yard as the fugitive - James Earl Ray. 

DURm'6 'f:HE PAUSE in the seminar 

"My testimony in the extradition 
hearing was two-fold," Bonebrake said, 
"since Ray was refusing to admit his 
true identity. 

"I was able to testify that the latent 
pdnts we found in Memphis matched 
those taken of the man arrested in 
London, and that the same prints 
matched those taken of James Earl Ray 
while he was at the Missouri 
Penitentiary. 

"Therefore," Bonebrake continued, 
"My testimony tended to implicate him 
in the murder of Dr. King as well as 
identify him as the figutive wanted for 
escaping from the Missouri prison." 

BONEBRAKE PICKED up a large 
chart showing side-by-side blow-ups of 
two fingerprints. "This one," he pointed 
to a blurred photo of a fingerprint, "is a 
latent print, or one which was found at a 
crime scene. The other is an _ink print, 
one taken from a suspect when he was 
arrested. 

.) 

_l_ Wichita Beacon 

Wichita, Kansas 

Date: 9/12/68 
Edition: Daily 
Author: Bernie Ward 
Editor: 

Title: 

Character: 

or 

Classification: 

Submitting Office: Kansas City 
D Being Investigated 
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"When I am called to testify in court,,1 1 "This way," Bonebrake added, "We 
point out to the jury how the! two ar.-e--w-e""'re able to come up with Ray's name 
identical. ! t~~do~~,1;ntually to identify him in 

"This is what I did in London. I was 
able to show that the latent prints ob- BONEBRAKE SAm he anticipated 
tained in Memphis, the ones taken in going to Memphis to testify on the 
London and the ones taken of Ray at the fingerprint identification during Ray's 
Missouri prison were all the same." upcoming trial. 

"There's no doubt in my mind that he 
BONEBRAKE SAID FBI agents ob- (Ray) at least handled the murder 

tained "good" latent prints from a rifle weapon," Bonebrake commented. 
believed used to kill Dr. King, from a During the week-long seminar here, 
telescopic sight on the rifle and from a Bonebrake is instructing lawmen from 
pair. of binoculars found at the scene. several South Central Kansas police and 

"This was a real break for us," he sheriff's departments on the proper 
said. "We had several names to go on identification of latent prints. 
but we didn't know which one was The class is designed to teach officers 
correct. to go to a crime scene and develop the 

"Ray had purchased a car under the crime scene or latent prints using 
name of Gault, bought the. rifle under various processes. 
another name and registered at the Wednesday, the law officers compared 
flophouse in Memphis using the name latent prints found at a prepared crime 
John Willard." scene with those of known offenders and 

Once the latent prints were obtained, established identifications. Today, they 
he said, an exhaustive comparison were instructed on the means of 
search was launched of thousands of preparing that evidence for trial. F_riday 
:µrigt.s of_ known .offenders and known they will present the evidence during a 
fug1t1ves. moclc trail. --~-

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



(Mount Clipping in Space Below) 

Beacon Story Ignites 
Ray Trial Controversy 

By BERNIE WARD 
Beacon Staff Writer 

A front-page story in the Wichita 
Beacon on Sept. 12 has become the 
center of a controversy in Memphis, 
Tenn., over public statements made by 
the defense and prosecution in the case 
of James Earl Ray, accused assassin of 
Dr. Martin Luther King. 

The Beacon story quoted· FBI 
fingerprint expert George Bonebrake, the 
agent who identified Ray at an · 
extradition hearing in London last 
summer, as saying: "There is no doubt 
in my mind that he (Ray) at least 
handled the murder weapon.'' 

IN A STORY TODAY in the Memphis, 
Tenn., Commercial Appeal, Ray's 
attorney, Arthur J. Hanes, charged that 
a court order restricting pre-trial 
publicity in the case, "protects the 
prosecution and only muzzles the 1 

defense." 
Hanes cited specifically The Beacon 

interview story here with Bonebrake as 
an example of prosecution witnesses who 
have made public statements "convicting 
my client and we have had no chance to 
counter them." 

On Sept. 30, Hanes, _private detective 
Renfro Hays, hired by the defense, and 
two Memphis reporters, Roy Hamilton of 
the Memphis Press - Scimitar and 
Charles Edmundson of the Commercial 
Appeal were cited for contempt of court 
for trial-related statements made outside 
of court. 

W. Preston Battle, criminal court 
judge in Tennessee's Shelby County, 
issued the contempt citations. 

The contempt findings came after 
complaints Hanes and Hays had voiced 
about the unusually strict guard placed 
on Ray. The two newsmen reported the 
complaints in their Memphis papers; 

Hanes had complained the strict 
security surrounding his client had 

Arthur Hanes 

(Indicate page, name of 
newspaper, city and state.) 

~ Wichita Beacon 

Wichita, Kansas 

Date: 10/16/68 
Edition: Daily 
Author: Bernie Ward 
Editor: 

Title: 

Character: 

or 

Classification: 

Submitting Office: Kansas City 
D Being Investigated 
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threatened Ray's sanity and called the 
secur1ty measures "cruel and unusual 

"Therefore, my testimony tended ,..to 
i!TlpI!cate"him in the murder of Dr. ~~ng 
as well as identify him as the fugitive punishment." 

. . . wanted for escaping from the Missouri 
LAS! WEEK, ~1me Magazme m prison." _ _ __ _ 

reporting the conflict between _Judge BONEBRAKE ALSO STATED. that 
Battle and t~e four defendants m the/FBI agents had obtained "good" late~t 
contempt action, reported Hanes also prints from a rifle believed used to kill 
had. t_a~ked to the ~ress ab?ut t~e Dr. King, from a telescopic sight on 
possibility of Commumst conspITacy In the rifle and from a pair of binoculars 
the King murder. all found abandoned near the Memphis 

The Time report said that Judge Battle crime scene. 
had found no violation of Ray's rights In the Commercial Appeal Story, 
and had described the security Hanes referred to Bonebrake's state­
precautions as "reasonable." mcnts as an example of how Judge Bat-

The j d further stated that tie's order limiting pre-trial publicity 
out-of-cou~\ ge suggestions that Ray's h~s ~iff~rent effects on the defense and 
sanity may be in danger were pros cutwn. 
"extremely prejudicial and constitute a He added that any effort at success­
clear and present danger" to picking an fully limiting the press would have to be 

~

. partial jury and holding a fair trial. i It a nation-wide level. I 
In issuing the contempt citation . A REPORTER FOR the Commerciall 
attle found statements by Hanes an ppeal told The Beacon an attempt haq',i 
ays and the subsequent news stories b een made to contact Bqnebrake bui · 

the two reporters were violation of his the Washington, D.C., FBI office said 
order prohibiting any prejudicial the fingerprint expert was out of town 
out-of-court discussions of the case. and could not be reached. 

IN TODA Y'S STORY in the Memphis The reporter also said Hanes told him 
Commercial Appeal, Hanes referred he received a copy of The Beacon story 
extensively to the interview here with in the maii from an unidentifed sender, 
Bonebrake. The FBI expert was here to apparently from Wichita. 
conduct a seminar on fingerprint . . , 
·ct t'f' t' n for local law enforcement . ~ancs, a· ~Irill!ng_nam, Al~., _attor~ey, 1 en 1_ica 10 

1 1s m l\Icmph1s contmu111g his mvest1ga-
agencies. tion of items of evidence the state is 

At that time Bonebrake told a Beacon expected to introduce when Ray goes 
reporter he had testified at the Ray to trial Nov. 12. · 

t d·t· h · g th t "the latent ex ra 1 wn earm 3 The Beacon tnrhv ~I ll'mpted to con 
f. e ·i ts we found in Memphis ' ' ' •' ' · · 
mg rpr n rrested tact H,rnes at his l\lcmphis motel for 

matched those taken of the man a rin cnrnnwnl. on his charges c1~ainst the 
in London and that the same P ts C011rl but the attorney could npt ,ti€ 
matched those taken of James Ea:l Ra}: ,r"eachcd. • " ' 
while he was at the Missouri, 
pemteribary. 
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FBI 

Date: 10/18/68 

Transmit the following in ------------------------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ---~A=I~R~T~E=L~-- AIR MAIL 
(Priority) I 

\ 

------------------------------------------------L-------

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

FROM: SAC, KANSAS CITY (44-760) p 

MURKIN 

Re telephone call from Memphis 0/16/68 / 
re article appearing in Wichita Beacon ichita:ft 

of the 
Enclosed is one xerox copy of each 

following articles: 

News article appearing,/4n Wichita Beaco ,/ 
Wichita, Ks., 9/12/~ by Bernie Ward.~ 

/ 
News art.icle~p aring in Wichita 
Beacon, Wichi , Ks., 10/16/68, by 
Bernie 1Ward. 

g_ 

_,,,..,,/' / 

Approved: -~~M)_{L, _-_ 
sl,;cial A~harge 

Sen± ______ M Per ______ _ 
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FBI 

D~e: 10/23/68 

Transmit the following in ____ P~LA=I=N~T=E=X=T--,------::--,---------; 
{Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ T_E_L_E_TY_PE __ ----------,-----,--U_R_G_E_N_T ___ -; 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO DIRECTOR (44-38861) 

FROM MEMPHIS (44-1987) 3P 
/11 t< /2 k I Air 
RE MEMPHIS TELEPHONE CALL THIS DATE. 

U.S. ATTORNEY THOMAS L. ROBINSON, WDT, MEMPHIS, TELEPHONI­

CALLY CONTACTED THIS OFFICE AND ADVISED AS FOLLOWS: 

ROBINSON SAID A MR. BROWN : 'FROM THE DEPr. OF JUSTICE HAD 

TELEPHONICALLY CONTACTED HIM. BROWN REPORTEDl~SAID HE HAD RE­
S oV~C E 

CEIVED INFORMATION FROM A NEWSPAPER A~UA:'.Hf'3flffCE IN WASHINGTON, 
ts/'1Pl..o c 

D.C. THAT JUDGE BATTLE HAD CITED OR PLANNED TO CITE AN FBI !GERT 

WHO COMMENTED REGARDING THIS CASE SOMEWHERE IN OKLAHOMA. BROWN 

ALSO ADVISED ROBINSON THAT HIS INFORMATION INDICATED THAT 

SOMETHING MIGHT BE SENT TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL REGARDING THIS 

MATTER. 

USA ROBINSON WAS REFERRED DIRECTLY TO DON OWENS, FORMER 

FBI AGENT AND ONE OF THE SEVEN ATTORNEYS WHO ARE ACTING ON BEHALF 

OF JUDGE BATTLE IN PREPARING VARIOUS PETITIONS AND ORDERS 

RESTRICTING PUBLICITY, ETC. IN INSTANT CASE. COPIES OF PREVIOUS 

ORDERS IN THIS CASE HAVE BEEN FURNISHED TO THE BUREAU. 

COPY OF SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER WHICH WAS PREPARE_D ~IN THIS CA~~ t17 .. $ 

HAS BEEN SECURED FROM DON OWENS AND HAS BEEN ~ITTf,,-~EL :7 
RGJ:ME 

~-~----

Sent /lu:1 (o!O?fM Per [)_--=---""t"f----

~- - O 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 

Transmit the following in ------------------------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via _______ _ 
(Priority) I 

________________________________________________ L _______ -

PAGE TWO 

TO THE BUREAU THIS DATE. SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER POINTS OUT 'ID COURT 

THAT IT DOES NOT HAVE JURISDICTION IN WASHINGTON, n.c., WHICH IS 

GIVEN AS ALLEGED RESIDENCE OF GEORGE BONEBRAKE. PETITION AS OF 

CLOSE OF BUSINESS THIS DATE HAS NOT BEEN FILED. DON OWENS HAS 

ADVISED THAT COPY OF PETITION WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE TO FBI, 

MEMPHIS. THIS PETITION WILL BE FORWARDED AMSD ON MORNING OF 

OCT. TWENTY FOUR, NINETEEN SIXTY EIGHT. THE SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT 

INDICATES THAT IN THE EVENT PETITION IS SERVED, IT IS PROPOSED 
IT 

BE MAILED TO AG CLARK INASMUCH AS BONEBRAKE IS EMPLOYED 

BY DEPT. OF JUSTICE. 

OWENS ALSO SAID SHORTLY BEFORE FIVE O'CLOCK THIS DATE THAT 

IN ALL PROBABILITY EVEN THOUGH PETITION WILL BE PREPARED, IT MAY 

NEVER BE FILED. OWENS ALSO SAID THAT IN &¥ EVENT, IT IS FELT NO 

ACTION WOULD BE TAKEN BY JUDGE UNTIL AFTER TRIAL. 

OWENS IS COGNIZANT OF FACT THAT BONEBRAKE DID TESTIFY 

PUBLICLY IN LOlOON AND THAT HIS TESTIMONY THERE IS MATTER OF 

RECORD. OWENS HAS ALSO STATED THAT IT DID NOT APPEAR TO HIM THAT 

ANY PROBLEM WOULD BE PRESENTED IN THAT STATEMENTS ATTRIBUTED TO 

BONEBRAKE APPEAR TO BE THOSE TO WHICH HE TESTIFIED PUBLICLY IN 

LONDON. 

Approved: _________ _ Sent ______ M Per _____ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 
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FBI 

Date: 

Transmit the following in ---------=-----------------i 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via _________ _ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L-------

PAGE THREE 

BUREAU WILL BE KEPT ADVISED OF FURTHER DEVELOPMENTS. P. 

END 

Approved: ___________ _ Sent _______ M Per ______ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 
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TO 

AIRTEL 

• . 
FROM 

SUBJECT: 

10/23/68 

DIRECTOR, FBI (ATTN: INSPECTOR NORMAN J. McDANIELj 
(44-38861) tbE?fffffCATION' DIVISION 

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)(P) 

MURXIN 

Submitted herewith for the Bureau's information are 
two copies of a report submitted by the committee of seven 
attorneys in instant case. It is noted this report deals with 
an article which appeared in the '*Commercial Appeal" on 10/16/68 
under the caption, .,Lecture by FBI Agent Angers Ray's Attorney." 
GEORGE BONEBRAKE, FBI Fingerprint Examiner, is quoted in this 
article. 

As of the close of business, October 23, 1968, a 
petition based on this supplemental report has not been filed 
before the Court. Immediately on establishing that the petition 
is filed, a copy will be secured and submitted for the Bureau's 
information. 

3 - Burau (Enc.-2) 
<~- Memphis 

".t«iJ: ME 
(4) 
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STATE OF TENNESSEE, 

Plaintiff, 

J-Mims E/UU, HAY) ALIJ\S 
EIUC S'l'AHVO GAL'J1

, ALIAS 
JOHN i'llLL/dtD, ALIAS 
HJ\HVEY LOHMEYEH, 

Defendant. 

NO. 166115 and 16819 

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT OF AMICI CURIAE 

The following is a unanimous supplemental report of the 

Amici Curiae appointed by the HonorabJ_e W._ Preston Battle, 

Judge of Divisjon III of the Criminal-Court of Shelby County, 

Tennessee, in the above-styled cause. 

Your Amici Curiae find and report as follows: 

1. That on October J_6, 1968, there appeared in the 

Commercial Appeal an article under the headl:Lne: nLecture 

By FBI Agent Angers Ray's Attorney'', in which one George 

Bonebrake, an FBI fingerprint specialist, is extensively 

quoted. Mr. Bonebrake is also quoted in the Memphis Press­

Scimitar of October 16, 1968 in an article under the headline: 

"Hanes Denounces Cou:ct Group As 'Hypocrites 111
, and again in 

•.· . 

an article in the Commercial App-ea-1 of Oct ob er 17, l 9 68 under 

the headline: 

Your· krric:L Curiae are of the opinion that there is 

probable cause to believe that the statements alJegedly made 

by Gcorfe Bonebrake are in violation of this Court's orders 

recardins pre-trial publicity in the above case. However, 

your· Ar!ic:l Curiae be} icvc that the sa.id Gcori;c Eonebrake is 

a l''csidcnt citi:,;cn of Wash:inston, D. C. and as ~;uch i~; not 

im1~1cc1:iatc1y amcnab1c to the prucc::;::::c::; of this Court. 11 hcreforc 

yom; Amie:!. Curi ar:; propo~;c to Lile: a r,ctit:Lon :t n this Court 
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rcqu:Lring Uw sa:Lc1 Geon~c l?,oncbx·a.kc to E,how cause why he 

should not be adjudged in contempt of this Court for violation 

of th:L[, Coud:, 1 ~, orders, and further propose to ma:Ll a copy 

of the petition to the HonorabJ.e Ramsey Clark, the Attorney 

Genera] of the United States, Department of Justice, by whom 

said George Bonebrake is believed to be employed, requesting 

that the said George Bonebrake submit himseJ.f voluntarily 

to the jurisdiction of this Court so that a proper hearing 

may be held. In the event said voluntary submission is not 

forthcoming, the petition will reco~nend that this Court issue 

its process at such time as the said George Bonebrake shall 

come into this Court's jurisdiction. 

2. That your Amici Curiae are currently invest:Lgating 

the manner and occasion by which the above-referred-to com­

ments alleged to have been made by the said George Bonebrake 

on September 11, 1968 in Wichita, Kansas came to be quoted 

in the news media of Memphis, Tennessee on October 16 and 17, 

1968. Your Amici Curiae would advise the Court that, upon 

the completion of this investigation, we shall again report 
. , 

to this Court regarding any additional recon~ended action 

against other parties. 

, I 
I 
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IN 1J.1HE 'CHIMINAL ·cou1rr 0111 SHELBY COUN'l1Y, 'J.1ENNESSEE 

STATE OF TENNESSEE, 

Plaintiff, 

Vs. 

JAMES EAHL HAY, ALIAS 
ERIC S'11AHVO GAL'J~, ALIAS 
JOHN WILLARD, ALIAS 
HARVEY _LOHMEYE_R, · 

Defendant. 

NO. 166115 and 16819 

SUPPLEMEN'I'AL REPOR'I1 OF AMICI CURIAE · 

The. followi~g is a unanimous supplemental report of the 

Amici Curiae appointed by th,e Honorable W .. Preston Battle, 

Judge of Division III of the Criminal·Court of Shelby County, 

Tennessee, in the above-styled cause. 

Your Amici Curiae. find and report as follows: 

1. That on October 16, 1968, there appeared in the 

Commercial Appeal an article under the headline: "Lecture 

By FBI Agent A~gers Ray's Attorney'', in which one Geo~g~ 

Bonebrake, an FBI fi~gerprint specialist, is extensively 

quoted. Mr. Bonebrake is also quoted in the Memphis Press­

Scimitar of October 16, 1968 in an article under the headline: 

"Hanes Denotinces Court Group As 'Hypocrites''', and ~gain in 
-.- . 

an article in the Commercial App·eal of October 17, 1968 under 

the headline: "Hanes Resumes Verbal Onsla~ght". 

Your Amici Curiae are of the opinion that there is 

probable cause to bellevc that the statements allegedly made 

by George Bonebrake are in violation of this Court's orders 

rccarding pre-trial publicity in the above case. However, 

your Amici Curiae believe that the said Gcorce Bonebrake is 

a resident citir.cn of Washinston, D. C. and as such is not 

imme:d:i.atcly amenable to the processes of this Court. '11hcreforc 

your Ami.ci Cul'i.ac propose to fi.le a petition in this Court 
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rcquiri!1£'.: the said Geo!'g;e Bonebrake to show catwc why he 

should not be adju~ged in contempt of this Court. for violation• 

of this Court's orders, and further propose to mail a copy 

of the petition to the Honorable Ramsey Clark, the Attorney 

General of the United States, Department of Justice, by whom 

said G6o!'ge Bonebrake is believed to be employed, requesti~g 

that the said Georee Bonebrake submit himself voluntarily 

to th~ jurisdiction of this Court so that a proper heari~g 

may be held. In the event· said voluntary submission ii not 

forthcoming, the .petition will recommend that this Court issue 

its proceis at such time as the said George Bonebrake shall 

come into this Court's jurisdiction. 

2. That YOl.J.r Amici puriae are currently invest?-gati~g 

the manner and occasion by which the above-referred-to com­

ments all~ged to have been made by the said George Bonebrake 

on September 11, 1968 in Wichita, Kansas came to be quoted 

in the news media of Memphis, Tennessee on October 16 and 17; 

1968. Your Amici Curiae would advise the Court that, upon 

the completion of this invest?-gation, we shall again report 

to this Court r~gardi~g any additional recommended action 

i ·, 
' 

r 
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TO 

FROM 

Al:l'tTEL 

. . 
SUBJECT: 

DIRECTOR, J'BI (44-38861) 

SAC, MDPBIS (44-1987) (P) 

MUitXIX 

10/23/68 

ae Memphis teletype to Bureau, 10/23/68. 

Subseciuent to dispatch of reference.d teletype, a copy 
of petition prepared in instant case•• secured. Two Xerox 
copies being submitted at this time so that Bureau will have 
benefit of most recent petition isflrued in instant case. 

As of 6:00 PM, October 23, 1968, petition forwarded 
with this Airtel has not yet been filed. 

/,,,a_ - Bureau (Enc. -2) (AMID) 
c..F - Memphis 

RGJ :MB 
(4) 

fl 
\ 

~ 

0 
----
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The earliest date hearing on this matter could be heard 

would be November 1, only eleven (11) days before the Ray trial. 

The reason for orders on publicity and hearings on their 

alleged violation is to deter prejudicial publicity from 

infecting the community from which the jury must be drawn. In 
;:;~J~r:-•· 

the nature of things, hearings on alleged violatiqns of publicity 

orders result in pervasive dissemination of prejudicial publicity 
'~'ii-- .t-..., ..... '1.},~).;,;,_j,l~~'H "I 

and are, to that extent, self-defeating. For these reasons, 

this matter has been set for hearing after the Ray trial. 
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STATE OF TENNESSEE 
COUNTY OF SHELBY 

James D. Causey 

Leo Bearman, Jr. 

Lee A. Hardison 

Don G. Owens 

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned Notary_ 

Public, the aforementioned petitioners,. who _state that they have 

read the foregoing petition and that the facts contained therein 

are true to the best of their knowledge,. information, and belief. 

Notary Public 

• My commission expires: 

F I A T 

TO THE CLERK OF THE CRIMINAL COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY, TENNESSEE: 

File this ·petition and iss~e scire facias upon.the petition~· 

ordering the respondent, George Bonebrake, to appear before th1s 

Court on the day of --- • 1968, at ------------
--- o'clock to show cause why he should not be adjudged in 

contempt of this. Court for violation and disobedience of the 

·court's orders. 

J U D GE 

• i 
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_.... ,_ ___ .l 

t___J 

prayer for the issuance of a ·sc·i're· Fa·c1as for a show cause order 

as hereinafter set out be grant~d by this Honorable Court against 

the said George Bonebrake, that a copy of this petition be mailed 

to the Honorable Ramsey Clark, the Attorney General of the United 

States, Department of Justice, by whom your petitioners believe 

said_ George Bonebrake is employed, requesting the said George· 

Bonebrake to submit himself voluntarily to the jurisdiction of this 

Court.so that a fair and proper hearing·may be held. That, in the 

event said voluntary submission is not forthcoming, your petitioners 

recommend that this Court issue said processes at such time that 

said George Bonebrake shall come into and be within the jurisdiction 

of this Court. 

That your petitioners believe the respondent herein named, 

George Bonebrake, had actual knowledge of the aforesaid orders, 

decrees and injunctions issued by this Court. 

Pe.titioners aver, therefore, that there is strong cause to· 

believe that respondent, George Bonebrake, is in contempt of the 

orders and injunctions of this Court by reason of the aforesaid 

articles and ac~s as alleged and that he should be cited to appear 

and show cause, if any he has, why he should not be held in contempt 

or this Court. 

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, PETITIONERS PRAY: 

l. That proper process issue demanding George Bonebrake to 

appear be·fore this Honorable Court and show cause» if any he has, 

why he should not be adjudged in contempt of this Court and it_s 

orders and, upon the hearing of said cause, the Court enter such 

othe~ orders as may be proper in the premises. 

2. For such other and further relief as the Court may reel 

right and proper under the :circumstances.· 

Lucius E. Burch, Jr. 

J. Alan Hanover 

Cooper Turner, Jr. 
' 

-3-
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That said order of July 30, 1968 further prohibited all 

persons under the purview of sa~d order from taking part 1n 

interviews or press conferences for publicity and enjoined them 

from making extra-judicial statements about this case which 

involve: 

"(4) the,comments of the Declarant about the merits 
of the case and about any evidence which may be 
presented;" 

Further, said order of July 30, 1968 contained the following 

paragraph: 

"All persons or ent·1 ties subject to this Order who 
feel aggrieved by anything herein contained are 
hereby admonished that any such grievances or 
complaints should be judicially presented." 

That there appeared in the Commercial Appeal 8 a newspaper 

of general circulation in Memphis, Shelby County, Tennessee, under 

date of Wednesday morning, October 16, 1968, an article under the 

heading: · "Lecture By FBI Agent Angers Ray's Attorney"; the one 

• in which George Bonebrake, an FBI fingerprint specialist, is 

quoted. A copy of said item is attached hereto as "Exhibit A" 

and made a part of this petition. 

That under ~ate of Wednesday, October 16 .. 1968, there 'appeared 

in the Memphis Press Scimitar, a newspaper of general circulation 

in Memphis,. Shelby County, Tennessee, an item entitled: "Hanes 

Denounces Court Group as 'Hypocrites'"; in which said Geo:r,ge 

Bonebrake is again quoted. A copy of said item is likewise attached 

hereto as·"Exhibit B" and made a part of this petition. 

That there appeared in the Commercial Appeal under date of 

Thursday, October 17, 1968, under the heading: "Hanes Resumes 

Verb~l Onslaught", an item which again quoted the said George 

Bonebrake. A copy of said item is attached ·hereto as "Exhibit C" 

and made a part of this petition. 

" That your petitioners believe that the said George i3onebrake 

is a resident citizen of Washington, D. c., and is not amenable. 

at this time to -the processes of this ·court, but that your peti­

tioners respectfully recommend to the Court that should their 

-2-
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l#lt,lj ...,_ --- ~----'-' -~M-• 

1 ___ .J --------------,. ~ I ··-.. .... -- ·--....--: ··-··--

IN THE CRIMINAL COURT OF·SHELBY COUNTY, TENNESSEE 

STATE OF TENNESSEE 

vs. 
JAMES EARL RAY, 
ALIAS ERIC STARVO GALT, 
ALIAS JOHN WILLARD, 
ALIAS HARVEY LQWMEYER, 
ALIAS HARVEY LOWMYER 

I . 

NO. 11645 
MURDER - FIRST DEGREE 

NO. 16819 
CARRYING DANGEROUS 
WEAPON 

PETITION FOR CONTEMPT_· 

TO THE HONORABLE W. PRESTON BATTLE, JUDGE OF THE CRIMINAL COURT 
OF SHELBY COUNTY, TENNESSEE, DIVISION THREE: 

Your petitioners, Amici Curiae, show unto the Court as 

follows: 

That .petitioners are the duly appointed and acting Amici 

Curiae, ha_ving been so appointed by order of this Court on 

. July 29, 1968; 

That heretofore the Court on July 18,· 1968 entered an order 

on Courthouse and Courtroom Procedures and Publicity. and on 

July 23, 1968 said Court entered an amendment to said ordef~ 
( 

Further, under date of July 30, 1968, said Court supplemented 

said orders by a further order of Court prohibiting and enjoining 

the perpetration of certain specific acts in connection with the 

above-styled causes. 

That all three of said orders are part of the record in 

these causes and, among other things, contain the following lan­

guage in the order of July 30, 1968: 

"All lawyers participating in this case, their 
assistants, associates, staff members, investigators 
a:nd employees under their supervision and control, 
County Medical Examiner, Jury Commissioners, Criminal 
Court Clerk, County Sheriff, Police Officials and 
other law enforcement officers, employees of this. 
Court and all' other persons employed in the 'Criminal 

~ 

Courts Buildings', their associates, deputies, 
assistants, staff members and personnel under their 
supervision and control, are forbidden to take part 
in interviews or press conferences for publicity and 
are enjoined. from making extra-Judicial statemen~s 
about this case which • • • " .. .. . ·· 
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t-B-1 A-iG-:e-Cit~-d- '\ 
By Court Panel 

Battle Orders Fingerprint 
Expert To Show Cause 

In Publicity Order 
George Bonebrake of Wash­

ington, a senior FBI finger­
print ,expert, was ordered yes­
terday to show cause on Dec. 6 -
why he should not be adjudged 
in contempt for violation of a 
Criminal Court order limiting 
pretrial publicity in the case of 
James Earl Ray. 

Criminal Court Judge W. -
Preston Battle ordered Mr. 
Bonebrake to appear before 
ihim on that date for the con­
tempt hearing. Judge Battle 
said it was impracticable to 
1hold the hearing before Ray's 
trial, set for Nov. 12. 

Mr. Bonebrake is expected 
to be a key witness, giving 
fingerprint testimony, as the 
prosecution presents its case. 
Ray is charged with the deer­
rifle slaying of Dr. Mrstin Lu­
ther King here April 4. 

Judge Battle cited Mr. Bone­
brake upon the recommen­
dation of an amici curiae com-
mittee of the Memphis and 
Shelby County Bar Associa-
tion. The committee, headed 
by Lucius, Burch, advised -· 
Judge Battle it b e Ii eves 
"George Bonebrake had actual 
knowledge of the aforesaid or­
ders, decrees and injunctions 
issued by this court ... Your 
petitioners aver therefore that 
there is strong cause to believe 
that respondent George Bone­
brake is in contempt:". 

The charge is based on an · 
interview with Mr. Bonebrake, 
published in the Sept. 11 issue 
of the Wichita (Kan.) Beacon. 
Mr. Bonebrake was quoted as 
saying Ray's fingerprints were 
found near the scene of Dr. 
King's murder in Memphis. 

Rule 3 says, "We do not be• 
lieve department personnel 
should refer (publicly) to 
investigative procedures, such 
as fingerprints, polygraphs (lie 
detec.tor results), ballistics or 
laboratory tests. Such demon­
strative facts constitute evi- ' 
dence which should be present-

' ed publicly for the first time to 
the trial aury in a court of law. 

"Disclosure of such matters 
to the public before trial can 
be deeply prejudicial without 
any significant addition to the 
public's need to be informed." 

Mr. Bonebrake is the fifth 
man to be charged with con- ~ ---- - ·•· 
tempt of Judge Battle's pre- cri u 1"''. 

tri:'11 publicity order. Ray's ~, 
chief defense counsel and an 
investigator employed by him 
and two Memphis reporters 
were convicted Sept. 30 of con-
tempt with sentence deferred. 

MEMPHIS COMMERCIAL APPEAL 
FINAL EDIT I ON . 
l0/25/68 . 
Page 25 

EDITOR: FRANK R. AHLGREN 

"There is no doubt in my ,cl. .":,,,.~,, 

mind that Ray at least handled ~ .. - ·· - 0 -') ·. }.j;J/ /) I~ 
the murder weapon," Mr. '1 ✓ I - /~- ~ -d:)J 
Bonebrake was quoted as say- ==-1~-\NOlXttl ..... , .... , ...... 
ing. He was in Wichita to \U"RGr\11.Q ... ,.,.......... /~,;,._,. .. 
speak on fingerprint identifica- "tl\l~bll£DQ-/C.b,.., .

1 
.. 

2
.fl-.~~0

19 
... ~·;:"') 

tion at a police seminar. i: '" ~ vo 
In Washington, a Justice De• f'. .:•1 - Mt;;.Ml'n•;, 

partment s p o k e. s m a n said L • \ 
there would be no comment '. , 
before Judge Battle's attested · -- - - 7 
order reaches Washington. ~,,,, __.,.., b 
But: he read the "Katzenback v D · 

1 
v ,J 

Guideline. s" governing utter- . .u--rf 1 <F 
ances of. department person- ..Jj.R./ · ~ ,~ 
nel. • ,J,;r° · ~ 7,.----

'\::;;-,,,,,,r~ pi.., -. 
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IN THE CRIMINAL COURT OF SHELBY .COUNTY, TENNESSEE 

STATE OF TENNESSEE 

vs. NO. 11645 
MURDER - FIRST DEGREE 

JAMES EARL RAY, 
ALIAS ERIC STARVO GALT, 
ALIAS JOHN WILLARD, 
ALIAS HARVEY LOWMEYER, 
ALIAS HARVEY LOWMYER 

PETITION FOR CONTEMPT 

TO THE HONORABLE W. PRESTON BATTLE, JUDGE OF THE CRIMINAL COURT 
OF SHELBY COUNTY, TENNESSEE, DIVISION THREE: 

Your petitioners, Amici g_uri~~' show unto the Court as 

follows: 

That petitioners are the duly appointed and acting Amici 

Curiae, having been so appointe~_by. order of this Court on 
' ~-&;-;,--,-: 

July 29, 1968; 

That heretofore the Court on ~_;llY 18, 1968 entered an order 

on Courthouse and Courtroom Procedures and Publicity, and on 

July 23, 1968 said Court entered an amendment to said order. 

Further, under date of July 30, 1968, said Court supplemented 

said orders by a further order of Court prohibiting and enjoining 

' the perpetration of certain specific acts in connection with the 

above-styled causes. 
' 

That all three of said orders are part of the record in 

these causes and, among other things, contain the following lan­

guage in the order of July 30, 1968: 

"All lawyers participating in this case, their 
assistants, associates, staff members, investigators 
and employees under their supervision and control, 
County Medical Examiner, Jury Commissioners, Criminal 
Court Clerk, County Sheriff, Police Officials and 
other law enforcement officers, employees of this 
Court and all other persons employed in the 'Criminal 
Courts Buildings', their associates, deputies, 
assistants, staff members and personnel under thelr 
supervision and control, are forbidden to take part 
in interviews or press conferences for publicity and 
are enjoined from making extra-judicial statements 
about this case which ••• " 
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That said order of July 30, 1968 further prohibited all 

persons under the purview of said order from taking part in 

interviews or press conferences for publicity and enjoined them 

from making extra-judicial statements about this case which 

involve: 

"(4) the comments of the Declarant about the merits 
of the case and about any evidence whi_c~.:~y•· be 
presented;" · r •. :· _ 

Further, said order of Jul,~ •• 30.t~l~-~S ... contained the following 

paragraph: 

"All persons or entities subject to this Order who 
feel aggrieved by anything herein contained are 
hereby admonished that any such grievances or 
complaints should be judicially presented." 

That there appeared in the Commercial Appeal, a newspaper 

of general circulation in Memphis, Shelby County, Tennessee, under 

date of Wednesday morning, October 16, 1968, an article under the 

heading: "Lee ture By FBI Agent Angers Ray's Attorney", the one 

in which George Bonebrake, an FBI fingerprint specialist, is 

quoted. A copy of said item is attached hereto as "Exhibit A" 

and made a part of this petition. 

That under date of Wednesday, October 16, 1968, there appeared 

in the Memphis Press Scimitar, a newspaper of general circulation 

in Memphis, Shelby County, Tennessee, an item entitled: "Hanes 

Denounces Court Group as 'Hypocrites'", in which said George 

Bonebrake is again quoted. A copy of said item is likewise attached 

hereto as "Exhibit B" and made a p~rt of this petition. 

That there appeared in the Commercial Appeal under date of 

Thursday, October 17, 1968, under the heading: "Hanes Resurnes 

Verbal Onslaught", an item which again quoted the said George 

Bonebrake. A copy of said item is attached hereto as "Exhibit C" 

and made a part of this petition. 

That your petitioners believe that the said George Bonebrake 

is a resident citizen of Washington, D. c., and is not amenable 

at this time to the processes of this Court, but that your peti­

tioners respectfully recommend to the Court that should their 

-2-
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prayer for the issuance of a Scire Fa~ias for a show cause order 

as hereinafter set out be granted by this Honorable Court against 

the said George Bonebrake, that a copy of this petition be mailed 

to the Honorable Ramsey Clark, the Attorney General of the United 

States, Department of Justice, by whom your petitioners believe 

said George Bonebrake is employed, requesting the said George 
. . . .,-.MJf!tf''" 

Bonebrake to submit himself voluntarily to the ju:r_:-isdiction of this 

Court so that a fair and proper .. ~ea_:!"%~wJrl.?;Y be held. That, in the 

event said voluntary submission is not forthcoming, your petitioners· 

recommend that this Court issue said processes at such time that 

said George Bonebrake shall come into and be within the jurisdiction 

of this Court. 

That your petitioners believe the respondent herein named, 

George Bonebrake, had actual knowledge of the aforesaid orders, 

decrees and injunctions issued,,JiY t-his Court. 

Petitioners aver, therefore, that there is strong cause to 

believe that respondent, George Bo:ri~ebrake, is in contempt of the 

orders and injunctions of this Court by reason of the aforesaid 

articles and acts as alleged and that he should be cited to appear 

and show cause, if any he has, why he should not be held in contempt 

of this Court. 

' WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, PETITIONERS PRAY: 

1. That proper process issue demanding George Bonebrake to 

appear before this Honorable Court and show cause, if any he has, 

why he should not be adjudged in contempt of this Court and its 

orders an?, upon the hearing of said cause, the Court enter such 

other orders as may be proper in the premises. 

2. For such other and further relief as the Court may feel 

right and proper under the circumst 

-3-
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STATE OF TENNESSEE 
COUNTY OF SHELBY 

Don G. Owens 1
• -

'---

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned Notary 

Public, the aforementioned petitioners, who state that they have 

read the foregoing petition and that the facts contained therein 

are true to the best of their knowledge, information, and belief. 

Notary Pub lJ,,c 

My commission expires: 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JAN. 10, 1972 

F I A T 

TO THE CLERK OF THE CRIMINAL COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY, TENNESSEE: 

File this petition and issue scire facias upon the petition 

ordering the respondent, George Bonebrake, to appear be fore 
'ir,.__ t 

1968, Court the day of ,?, "Q P,-e_ at on i.c, - ,ii _A- -~"'--- V \_,I , 
·1 nh\ ro '. show why he should not be adjudged in --::.,_ o'clock to cause 

contempt of this Court for violation and disobedience of the 

Court~s orders. 

J U D G E 

this 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



t'ectliie 'Bf FI'o,]}Ao'.C fi'tt, 
_- ~ :. : :: ~: ... / :· ~~. :. ,n;~- ~.\, _: }-.:\t"'.'; Y-i~ ~: ,:.\ ·: 

,r: :A, 11~e1·Q rLP "Jly s-:·A· ... ...1-0·~,..ney 
.:;(:··~ . }0, .?/:~~1•. >:•:£~\l~\t/.::-~\. 

• ;_;;,, ·,<. -, . :-:: By OHARLES_ EDMUNDSON . . · __ · - . . - .. . . . . ' ~- . . . • ' . t- . . . . 'I, ••. 

• ,,:_ Aithut · J. <Hanes Sr., attorney .for James Earl :I'Zay, .ac-
_· cused· in fha)dllipg of _Dr .. Martjn [{i't!ieikirig Jr.~ c6i11plained 
' yesterday that a coli rt' ord;r'tci limit.pre-h·ial ;eporting in Uie 
. case:"pi-otects the prosecution and only muzzles _the defense.;, 

.. , ~ .)'J:-~m ___ zoipg to .t?rir~se~t !iny clien:t ,to ;tpe Hri}itor my · 
·· abilities;· ·according:·to·.the'·law;·and I am~·not going°'fo be 

stopped,"Mr. I:Ianessaid .. .' .; ·_ ". __ ;.:·•~-. __ :;.:._.>--·?. -·: 
\ ·- ·: . - ·. . . .. - \ ,, .. ~. ·,,, .. (:'• , .. '.• .. 
. . ·He. flew here- from Birmingham yester9ay to c_ontim{cfhis 
examination of items of evi- •, , . . _.- _ ., 
dence the. attorney general's ing in Wichita, "that t}:ie ·latent 
office·. h_as. be~n ordere.d; to fingerp'rLr1ts • tve found in M_em­
ma~,~ avai1abl~ to,piri1·~-·/:,';'<' phis': ~~tcned thoitt~ken' of 

,. )~-1i i~t~;i;,:v ::1vi'r:\t-1n:e~- the' n1an arr~.s~~g _ir1_;L~fc,~~~". 
declared that prosecution )Vit- and that the same . pfi'nts 
ne~$es have been makingpub- matched tho~e t?ken 'of Jam.es 
!is· pta_!eme_~ts •.~~on-::ictiri.i mi Earl ::Piy' -~~rhi'J,e h~}r_as· at the 

-. cl!e.n_t . f!-nd ,; .we, _ha:ve -~,~d . n_Q, ~ssoud, Pz11itentiary/., · · '.-; 
· cJ1Mf.e to cq!,lnte_r tljem, :... . _ , : . , ... •·, _._ _ .. - :,~ :_ .. , 
·, ,. :Ee:•dted a lecture b:/ deorge_ : "iii:'in3' n: '~1J.ad '.1o''.'compare 

B_oneprake, an FBI finge_rprin_t ''.latent fingc1:p1;~nts 1
' ,vith · "ink 

, ~p~clalist, :; [<, ; .Wichita, mm., fingermints,''· 1',1r\c Bonebrake 
: Se'p_t_::-,tr ~rid quoted, 6n/Pa__ge adc1sc( ''T'11i5 :i~ ;vha~ _I did in 

Ona of the WiGhita Beacon:: -: Loncbn;i.I. was ·able ·to show 
'. ,<ihe·. Beacoti iddritified 'Mr. thcit'foo-lat0]iLprints)bt;1incd. 

Bonebrake : as. tha :man. who in'Jiferri'pnis, the ones taken in 
''!ed _ the __ se_arch:tri_rough th~u~ Lor~cfo~·_afd _th/:~_o'n~:,t~ake~ of 

:• s~np~ of -fm~ernrmts on file R~~ :at -~!1-~ :.fvi!SS;~!~. pnso~ 
· -~ilth ,the FBl.headquirters in wer_,~ all tne same.': ,: 
' ,v~shington ·_ s'e~I<ing iclcritifica' }.Jr. Bonebrake WEIS kddress­

H9!1 ~9f the)<l!Ier.'' Mr/Bone: int:h. Wichita area police semi-' 
· brake atso testified at the e:X- ne:r on: fingerprint _identifica- , 

- ·· tradition hearing for:-· Ray )n Hon·. In Wa~hin~ton yesterday . 
, London in July;.: ;:, ;, . _. __ .· Jhe -_F.BI ~said J>;1r,,B?nebrnke • 

: .. ''I was able to testify·,; Mr: w2.s .. out of town arid not avail-
. ·Bonebrake was quoted ~s s2.y- aple for comment. ~ 
~ :~- · . - - ., _, -• _: :· ·- .. frank. Garofolo, assistant 

·ctty editor 'i;,f'the Wichita Bea­
con/said· yeste"rday that news­
fueri :\Vere pr;rmitted to attend 
th:! 'lecture:··and nothing·, was 
put cff the record at the police 
seminar. A raajorin:th~Wichi• 
ta 1P.01ice_Depar~ment objected . 
th~ .nex:~ ~ day,/i\·J_r: Garofolo 
satd, ·that· the speech had been 
~ti6t~q to(}_ rrmch. iri · (lctaik; . 
,;·Judgj''.W:'P1:i:sto:i Batthhas 

ac1;:h,6">;,]edge'd ~ai'lier' ·that his 
po_~t:!r' to )imit pup1iclty, ap­
plteq ·only m the boundaries of 

tl1-:];:J/.):lt?Ll & 1'/.) L 
~,yoot1. 

his' judiciaC Uistrfrt·:·(Shclby 
County)~ .. -<· .. ' ,:: · .• :, -:.; 
~'. ~flte ;;o(deii if;{s_~difre;-In'ifef-
fect, Mr. Hanes said; · - ., · 
"')'While 'the accused :and his 
attorneys ._ have ilieen ::ordered 
n~~to g_i,va interviews,_key wit­
n~sse~_ · Jor. the ·prosecutfon, 
s\1ch· -as )vir. Donebrcnk, have 

/0//6/41' 

4 
,, 

been free to make ztatcments. 
Atty. Gen. Ramsey Clark stat-

. ed·on Tefovislon that Ray·com­
m_it.tGd this. crime .with no con­
spiracy'. inyglved, .\'/hen.':! s1y 
tl\e·cont~ary l t-tT! helc\ in con­
tempt.';'1 .-.- .:-- -·-, : ,, . :._: -.. 
."·'' .;?:~~, ~ ' ~ • •.~•:.·: -•~• t>~·: ~'.'./" ./ •' • l 

>'1,1r.-_H'1.l"1CS _saicf _.Judge Bat­
tle's ,o.rdcr restricting pre-trial 
ii1tcrvi$\7S is inconsistent with 
a statemer.t by the judge th:i.t 
he· -has seen criminal_, cases 
"drenched in publicity" but 
ending with ·r: "just_ hcsult.'' ., . 

· Judgci'I'lattle m~dc the .state­
lne.nt.iri dcnyini a defcn8e con­
~entiori th~t viicl,cspread public­
ity before issu:i.nce of his or­
der had. ni'acb a fair trial im­
possible. . · ...... 

1fr."-,1i;~c;- ~~HI .be in4

~Xem­
phis today r.rid tQ·monb\11 inter­
viewing witnesses and examin­
ing · .. items of e;·Id·)ncc- jn pos­
sesston of Atty. Gen. Phil Ca­
nnle~ He took .time off ycstcr­
·ct:iy afternoon to buy Ray :r 
new ·supply of shirts, size 15~~. 
,.1"-"'"''"" l,-,..,..,..,.1-1,., 'l., n.,..,t .., ..,,...:- :, 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



,-CENTS 

...... 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



·1•~?1.:'·:··:J.·-- -~.; ~, . 

Mani}-nesurn·e's·_:~: E: __ ~:~- v·; :;1 , .0\:' -1• -. :'.L\' 
·J ---. fa (}a1 i 1c:, ai iuj ei t • . -f/ .. ; -· .. It; j';.~'. \~'. 
-tites. :St cry _ Quoting fDI 
-'; ·-·unkf_i{g:n~'.y,Prints >·,·· 

•.' - ; ,-. ~'I,• ,•~,~,.I t .,•,, ',;~ ..... /"-. 

::.:· ·.-The~ att6rL2:/ro'/Jimes. E~;i 
Ray, charged' with n,m:derlrig 

'Dr, Martin Lti'th~r'Kirig_ Jr.~ 
. -r~rie:wed _hj~ v~{go.l~9~?-\~llght 

;'. 'against ·a·· court _6rdcr toJ/rnit 
pretrial publicity irr the cC.:~_e'.- ':- . 

,: · Arthur• J. Hanes conceded 
·_ : that Criminal Court'-1\:dge W. 
··y Preston Battle, who ha·s held 
) hi_µ1 in contempt, has the'right 

· to · forbid him ·to discw;s ·the 
,'- ·''merits· of . the case against 
,,_.. Ray. But.he can't get after me, 

. • a:c~rding to. the -Reardon re­
port, for commenting on other 
things." __ . - ,· .. , . _._ . . _ · .. 
; -~'.Other thirigs," according to 

· }4r. 'Hanes, embraces the con­
. 'ditioni'rifllay's ifr1prisonmerit 
.; ii\ the'. Shelby County Jail; the 

,. t - . - - - _- -

.'·. r~Icasr PL~!l.IY; ·.on~ ... P½Qto·of 
Ray; ;sh-owing/him_ shackled 
and nfanac1ed,. and foe 1.msuc­

. cessful effort.'of a'. Ki'1· -Klux 
·-._-.Klan ~tto.rney fromGeorgia·to 

· Meeme ·assocfated_:·:fri,;,B.ay's 
def ~nst ' · '. :}.-; i)J. -- · -
- Judge Battle:S order he said, 

-- has .not : pre\iented an FBI 
.spo}::e:i'man frori1' giving inter~ -
vievis {pointing to . _Ray as· P-r; 

; King's:slayer.·· .'•>i-•:s•.·: { .. : / 
.: Tuesday Mr. Hanes" citeo a 

" st9ry 1in th,8; :\1i'.ichi~~ £Kan) 
t 13e~cor~ quotmgi Gsorge Bons~ 

,_ brake, ;an FBLJingerpdnt ex­
,,. pert, flS ·- sayin,:;_· 'fingerptints, 

-- _ taken i- of Raf~ in ·· London 
; m'atched. "la.te.nt_fingd·p:rht?'~, 

· •-taken-by ·<letr,~tives, fo, l\fam: 
· p1)s shprtly after Dr:·mng.y.~as 

sli1in · o_n a· n\_otel balcony here 
_ !apt-April. - rr,,i:; .:Li . ; . .::,·t,-·,, 

~\'.dispatch froni Wichita said . 
tlf-it; ! besides making the 
sr:e·ech' at .. a . police_. semi~af · 
tK:re Qn finge'rµ::int identific2.~· . 
tiqn, Mr. BonebFte}c:1d irt._an 
interview afterward, "Thci·e is 
nq · doubt in my mind th2.t P.'.lJ 
at: lei.1st handled.- ,the, murder 
w~apon." ., · · 

,. 

' 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



10-25-68 

AIRTEL 

TO: DIBECTOB, FBI (44-38861) 
ATTX: IlCSP&Cl'OB. lfOlUIAH J. llcDAlflEL 

IDUTlFICA.TIOW DIVlll>H 

FROM: SAC, DIIPBIS (44-1987) P 

MUBK.I•. 

The "Commercial Appeal,n a llelaphis, Tennessee, aorning 
newpaper, on :rr1t1a7, October 25, on Pal• IS, carried an article 
captioned "FBI Aide Cited by Court Panel." This article restates 
in general the information previously attributed to GBOBGB 
BOlQ!BRAD ot Washington, a senior fingerprint expert. Tbe article 
continues by statinc tut BOBBaAD was ordered to show cause on 
December 6 Why he should not be adjUdged in conteapt for violation 
of a criminal court order lilliting pre-trial publicity in the case 
of JAUS BAlU, BAY. TIie cbar,e reportedly is based on an inter­
view With llr. BP'IBBRAD published in the lepteaber 11 iNU of 
the "Wicllita Beacon," Wichita, &anaaa. This information Wbich 
appeared in the "Wichita Beacon• bas previously been furnished 
to the Bureau. 

In addition, tb.e article states tbat "In W&shington, a 
Justice Departaent apokeaaan said there would be no cOlllll8nt 
before 3qe Battle's atteated order reaches 'lfa8hington ... The 
article further •ue>tea fr«. the "Katsenbach Guidelines" governing 
utterances of clepartaeat personnel. 

Xerox copies of the newspaper article are enclosed. 

Copies of the petition for contempt bave previously 
been furnisbed for the Bureau's -istaace aad guidaltee. TWo 
copies of the petition, which was actually filed on 10/24/68, are 
attacked nereto for the Bureau's infor•tion. The only additions 
to this petition are Jlerox copies of tile ...,.paper articles which 
are labeled "Bxhibit A,'' "Bxllibit B, ff and ~hlbit c." one 
addition&. l pap hes been attached i::o the petition Wh~ch '?'.~• JAL✓-_ 

1
_ 

..3, BU.RMU(Bllc .. 4)(AJI) ~ Y-5L -/-//~~_jtf/ ~ 
( 1; llBIIPIIIS fZ{ D 1 /.i . ~· , 
'-R~,~ :BN -t ~· ~ ff'CAf.;{;1/1,/ 

(41t----- ./ :. µz,_. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



I 
I 11B 44-·1987 
( 

the signature of Judge W. PBESIX)Jf BAffLB, dated 10/24/68. 
Tbis addition indicates that the •tter bas been set for bearing 
after the BAY trial. 

Information was also received by the Memphis Division 
that a copy of this petition bad been mailed to Attorney General 
RAMSBY CLARK this date. 
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llr. rnd M. Vinson, Jr. 
A$si!ltaat Attorney Gelle:tal 

Dtnctor • FBI 

ASSASSIHATION OF 
MABTIN LVTBER IGNG, JR ... 

// 

Oa~ber J4, 1968, w. Preston Battle, Judp of the Crt:mbal 
~cart, Shel ; Couty, Tews see, slped a pettttoa reqatrtag that Georn -.. 

_ Bone&l"ak'e, latent ftap11)rl.at exa:mblel' of tllU Bureau, appear before 
the Court :Deeember 6, 19681 to show CQ.$8 wily he should mt be held In 
contempt of the Covt. In accordance with :,ov telepkome nq•at of. 
Oeto'ber 25, .1ti8, perttuent beta eonee1:'alng thbJ :matter aft set out below .. 

Mr. .Bonebrake coad'Qeted u ad~ 1-.nt ftngerp:rblt police 
$Chool during the ftw .. day period Septe~r 9th~ 13, 1818, at 'W'ichlta. 
Kansas. This sehO&l was s,ouol'ed by the Wk:btta Pollee l)epartnum.t and. 
seventeen .offlcel"'it from the Wtdd:ta Pollee I>eparl.meat and etght depart ... 
meats in tu bnmedlate ana atte.nded. Thle. was a closed school for law 
emoreemeat officers and representaU,es of tae press and pllblte were not 
permttted. Mr. Bo.ebnk.e •• a~ that oa one oeeuton dvlng the 
class, at tile lutip,ticm of the speasored p,llce department, ••mbers of 
the fNtsa wen brlefly lavlted dutag a reee1s :period to take photographs 
ud to collect data fer a local pnas story ca tb.u schoOL 0. memher of 
~ claa& wJao SM.med friendly wltll the reporter menttcmed that Mr. Bonebrake 
had ... the ftaprp,nnt ~rt who bad 11,WD te-.lbleny 1n Londoa. The 
reporter eomm.eated to M.r. :00.wake that he thought he N)Called Bonebrake's 
ame. :Ho fm1her qaesttan wen ulred a:ad uo other bdwmatlon wu 
voluteered bJ Mr. Bene ..... 

M.r. BoDfebnite state$ 'Wleq.vocally that at BO time has he dts·­
cusled his ftngerprtat testlmo•J with pns1 rep.resentattves or tamWees.unlJ 
at.red ftale11)rl.at testtmoay of this ease. On one oecaston dtU"Ulg the latent 
finle:rprint sehool bl Wlehlta, Kansas, memben of the cbw1ui, la a elond. 
sesslea1 attempted to (lal'J Mr. Bonebrake as to detatb of the ftagerprlat 
testimony. Mr. Bonebrake states tltat he pve ao facts other ... w~ had __,, 

,</xi- lt?cf'-7-0£1-_g-i_{J-6~ @- Memphis (Foregoing is furnished for your information and s6 
that you may properly advise the prosecuting attorney P £1. 

_ ~ In this case. ) , ,£RA ~-,, .. 

F~ £_ l~ ~---
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alNady been quoted bf the ,reu ooueftdng Ma Loudon, E1&1Wld.i 
testlmoay. No member of the press was PNMnt at Wa time. 

Mr. BoM'bnke .,,. ..... -,est testlmoaJ on J-.e J?, 
1tea, ta London, :1-,1.aat, m eoanNtlO:a wlth the -.tn.dttlon of 
Jamea :lul Ray. He tetW'led tut. three .... ~• dewloped 
bl tlda cue, the O.agerprbu of James Kart Ray taken bf the LM 
Angeles PoU. Deputmeat, flnprpnata of Jamee Bul Ray tun. 
by the Mluovt Staie Penttentury, ud fblger,nats of ta Rbjfft 
of the utn.dttton healiDI taken by Seotlud Ya:rd1 were flnprp~ 
of one ud the ~ IMlvtdwtL Sah ~ thu became public 
sovce bdo.rmatloa &ad hu at.nee beea qllOted emeulfflJ ta news 
media~ the world. 
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....... 

1960 Quinn 

1278 .Gill 

4.375 Anna Dl-+ 

1646 Locust 

462 Flynn Rd. 

2611 De.J:'lene 

709 Georgia 

BS E. Utah 

1331 Lambert 

1178 Maroia Rd, 

S232 Helene 

3515 Lanette 

1120 Springdale 

1891 Morjo11ie 

ll.40 Wilbec 

1,2s·a..-¥-0.i;-&e-s~ ,. ~ 2> t. ~ 
4536Applestone 

3001 Lawre.."leekirk 

3528 Brantley Rd. 

2963 Lark Rd. 

\ 
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All\TBL 

TO: 

Alf&D 

DIUCTOa, PBI (44-38861) 

SAC, DMPHJS (44-1987) 

MUUIJf. 

10-30-68 

Submitted herewith for the Buau's information are two 
Xerox copies of list of regular jury panel for 10/28/68. Executive 
Assistant Attorney General ROBDT D1fYD (NA) advised that the jury 
chosen to sit in the JAMBS BABL RAY case will be selected from 
this list of names. Be requested that if possible the Bureau,search 
its files to ascertain whether or not there is any information 
concerning any of these people Which would aggravate their use as 
jurors. Executive Assistant Attorney General DWYBB indicated that 
he was very much interested in any affiliations that might be 
indicated showing Jtlan type association or other hategroup a.:ffilia­
tions. 

llr. D1n1DI was informed that his request would be forwarded 
to the Bureau for an answer. 

~ BVUAU (AMSD) 
{Y DJIPHIS 

RGJ:BM 
(4) 

~ 

0 

<·.'\:Ji\CIZ:f(~ 

Tl-if;J:1~Yi::81L ~ -
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Anderson, 

Archar,/~inton . · 

Askew,·~..14 Ruthie 

Avery,,/4m,. Henry . 

Baker,~d J, 

Bakex-, a~nd E. 

Bean,VL~ A. 

Bell,vla..j6s L. 

Bens~/ 91'.;;,, B, 

Blair,~eeman 

Boyer,~a.s,. Guy ,, ,, 

~~~~ 
Brown,"'o/~ert H, 

Bryant/ Ap{drew N. 

Butord,?cy/G. 

Burks /4s /v1rginia 

Bumett./4ank O. -

Cmn.pbell,~ll F. · 

Cenada,Z~ I, 

Caradine/2~ H. 

Chappell, 

Choata,/2foy V. 

Clark,_/ut~ D. Jr,. 

Clemons,4as, E, 

Colter, Af~es 
Counts, £omer Jr. 

Dargia,i H, 

:;::::Z: :: 
Ezell, Resonoz-

... ----c-- ·-~ .... 

flegula:tt Ju:ry Panel for October 28, 1968 

3680 Ir.na 

12512 Bragg Rd., Jualington 

... 822 King Rd. 

2253 A.talington 

15!µ.J. Monsarz-at 

l.$13 Ragan 

36 Grovedale 

5258 Princeton 

2235 P~att 

1301 Dogwood Dr. 

408 Winton Rd. 

745 Tampa 

135 s. Reese 

-,&9i-s.~~ 

S345 Louise Dr-. 

1857 Glol."y Ciri. 

2320 D:rake 

2012 Nedra 

3195 Beauchamp Cove 

3556 Vanderwood Dr. 

Mullins Station Rd. 

79$7 Harrold st., Millington 

!~3 Opal Cove 

528 E. Mallory 

3294 Fra;rse~ View D~. 

169$ Clementine 

714 King Rd. 

489 Ls.Clede 

4186 Kimball 

6233 Acorn 

2024 Janis Dr. 

900 Tampa 
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;; 

Marshall/~ 'l':ll• 

Martin,vlM. B./ 

. /' 
• 

... 

4£70 6eot'oede2.e 

864 Park Valley Rd. 

4598 Dunn Rd• , 

2371 Pratt• 

4327 Carey Dr-. 

Sl39 Durant 

3935 Michael Rd. 
I 

1746 Keyes Dtt. 

59S Shotwell .. 

. $6 W ,· =We:l:deP-t 

2512 •Frayser B~vd. 

~.$49 B:i.•tifiklle:, -Rd-r 

·2945 Ch~chill 

3059 Guei--nsey 

b,l;-.90 Minden Rd • 
3515 s:~~ .,,, , , 
~ A, O? C, VY'~ 

1404 C amo1~on St. 

' - /.)_~ Zl~~~JL~ 
.. ~ ••~~-.-,Hk' v---c.. 

1141 Springdale 

· ~.069 :~eGew p.1 • 1/ 'l. 1· ~ J~ 
67:3 alini1let1i • '7% ~ (6~ 

2195 ,Theda- /1.ve. 

·3,:,_ ~ 0. f 44{- d<.d. . 

~!"L.u.-'.,.,._='!,. · ,'2.of./~4,UP ..It-,_ ~=~d • ., 

,893 Hawthorne 

1027 Homer 

1858 Ozark st. 

3878 Kimball 

\ 
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(Jury Panyl 10-28-68) 
·/ ''' 

Page,viewis J •. 
I 

Palmertree /E11. W •. 
1/, .. : . 

Patters~! ~illie L, 

Payne /Aar-)n .. • 

Pearson/wt lie_J. 

Perkitis srvin T ~ 

Price, / 4m. 
P.t'ice,/4s;,1:1e L. 

Peyer-, .,,{'J1• 
Purtle_;/R osevelt 

Pylant, 1~ G~ 

Quan/4k M, 

Randle,i/4 in ,. 

Redditt, a:g.l 
/ 

Reed,/4~ A. 

Reed,~llace.James 
m / 

Rodg.er . /L ... 

Rodg~r . 

Ru.the:tti"orcl . Joe 

S:pence,r :uthel:' 

. · Tate ~l. ,Je:m.es 

· · · Tho=s, J~eland ·. 

?.ao:mpson~ .• ndl,.ew B. 

Tippitt/Eyerett 0~. 

Tu<iker-, fa l B, 

2566 Harvard 

. 1965 Glory Cir. 

54.3 Edith 

897 King .Rd. 

2713 Windsor Pkway 

118 Farrow Ave. 

219 Timberl~e 

105-' Saxon 

1158 Saxon 

.3407 Freland 

737 Alaska 

12.34 Sardis 

,l.062 Se..&en-"1" 3 I ~ ~ 

1992 Laramie 

397 Edith. 

401 Edith, Apt 4 
5064 Spottswood 

4035.Reed 

4292 G:ttee11lllount 

181 Vernelle Rd • 

. 

\ \ 

. J.~?' g~ C,3o 'l.k. YJ~ 

4957 Wm. Arnold Rd. 

1702 Hl:ll."tland 

872 N. Ba:rksda.le 

8.34 Annie Pl 

1324 Se.rdis 

1185 Vaughn Rd. 

i!rl~ ~~~'/I?> 11'/awif.~ ci1,vv. 
5332 Revere Rd4' 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 11-5-68 
Transmit the following in ___ P_LA_I_N_T_EX_T ____________ _ 

(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via __ T_E_L_ET_Y_P_E __ _ URGENT 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -· 

TO DIRECTOR (44-38861) 

FROM MEMPHIS (44-1987) P 

MURKIN. 

SHORTLY AFTER FOUR P.M., NOVEMBER FOUR LAST, THE COMMITTijE 

OF SEVEN ATTORNEYS ADVISING JUDGE W. PRESTON BATTLE ON PRETRIAL 

PUBLICITY IN THE RAY CASE FILED REPORT INDICATING THERE IS PROBABLE 

CAUSE THAT WILLIAM BRADFORD HUIE AND THE PUBLISHERS OF LOOK MAGAZI 

ARE IN CONTEMPT OF THE COURT'S ORDERS AS A RESULT OF ARTICLE WRITTE 
SIXTYEIGHT 

BY HUIE WHICH APPEARED IN NOVEMBER TWELVE/ EDITION OF LOOK 

MAGAZINE. COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED THAT HUIE AND COWLES PUBLICATIONS 

BE CITED AT SUCH TIME AS THEY ARE WITHIN JURISDICTION OF THE COURT. 

A COPY OF THIS REPORT BEING OBTAINED FROM COURT AND WILL BE 

FORWARDED TODAY TO BUREAU. 

P. 

END 

JCH:BN 
'/ 

'i·' 
(l,},_.----· 

Iii t-+ " 
f ~ · i1~.---

Sent Per AP 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



IN THE CRIMINAL COURT fF SHELBY _COUNTY,. T~NNES~EE 

. DIVISION THREE I ., 

STATE .OF TENNESSEE ~ 

Vs. ~ ,: . NOS. 16645 and 16819 

JAMES EARL RAY, Alias ~ 
. ERRIC STARVO GALT, 

"? JJ,1-l <J~ _ Alias JOHN·WILLARD, ~ 
Alias HARVEY LOHMEYER 

~ ~ ~ L-~-BLP,_CKiiEf CLJ<RK 

~ B~,-~;~•- C. 

~ 
. \ . 

REPORT OF AMICI CURIAE 

Your amici curiae :herewith submit .the followi!).g ad­

ditional report: 

As a result of an article appearing in the Nov~mber 12, 

1968 edition of LOOK, distributed in Memphis, Tennessee on 

October 29, 1968, and an interview reported in the Com­

mercial Appeal of November 1, 1968 urider. headlin·e: "FBI 

IS GOING PAST RAY JN SEARCH FOR SUSPECTS", there is probable 

cause to. believe that William Bradford Huie, Cowles Communi­

cations, Inc., publishers of LOOK, and others closely con­

nected with or interested in this case are in contempt of 

this Court's orders r~gardi!).g pre-trial publicity in the 

above-styled cause. 
,f_j: 

It further appearing to your amici curiae that some of 

the above-mentioned parties are not presently within the 

jurisdiction of this Court, and that the trial of the above 

matter is imminent, your amici curiae believe that no im­

mediate action can or should be taken, but that a petition 

for scire facias should be filed at such time as the above 

•parties are within the jurisdiction of the Court and after the 

jury in this cause is sequestered, requiring said parties to 

show cause why they should not be held in contempt of this 
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